Genmitsu

English
Deutsch
B3
Francais
Italiano

Espaiol

3dINO d3SN

3030-PROVer Ultra CNC Router Kit User Guide
3030-PROVer Ultra CNC-Fréaser-Bausatz Benutzerhandbuch

3030-PROVer Ultra CNCRZZI&+ v EUIRERFAE

Kit de routeur CNC 3030-PROVer Ultra Guide de l'utilisateur
3030-PROVer Ultra CNC Router Kit Guida per I'utente
3030-PROVer Ultra CNC Router Kit Guia del usuario

V1.0 Nov 2025



Contents

U
Welcome —---- - oo 01
Disclaimer --------- - - 03
Specifications - - - - - - - - - o - 04
UnbOXiNg ——=-——-— - mm oo oo 05
Assembled Dimensions - ------—--— - - - oo 08
Mechanical Installation ----------- - -~ 09
WHNg - - - - m—mm o 15
Tool Disassembly and Installation --------- === - - oo 20
Collet Replacement Instruction -------- - - - - oo 21
Maintenance -------------------- - 22
SoftwareSetup-- - - - - - - - - - - 23
TestProject - - - - - - - - - oo~ 26

Z Probe Setup -------------------------"---~---~—"-~--—----------------------- 28



Welcome

L

Thank you for purchasing the Genmitsu 3030-PROVer Ultra CNC Router Kit from SainSmart.

All your setup materials will be located on the included SD Card, which is included in your accessories box. Inside you will find:
e PDF version of this manual

e Candle & UGS software

e Drivers for Windows and MacOS

e Sample files

Please visit the SainSmart Online Resource Center to download and install the drivers and software for your CNC.
https://docs.sainsmart.com/3030-prover-ultra

Scan the QR code to find information.

Scan To Find
CNC Resource




Welcome

L

For technical support, please email us at support@sainsmart.com.
Help and support are also available from our Facebook group. (SainSmart Genmitsu CNC Users Group)
Scan the QR code to join the group.




Disclaimer

L

Please exercise caution when operating your CNC machine. This machine is an electrical device with moving parts and dangerous

working areas.

e Genmitsu CNC Machines are for Indoor Use Only.

e You must be 18 years or older to operate this machine, unless supervised by a knowledgeable adult familiar with the machine.

e \Wear proper Personal Protection Equipment (Safety Glasses, etc.).

e Always place the CNC Machine on a stable surface.

e The 3030-PROVer Ultra utilizes a high-amp power supply. It is recommended that you do not plug the CNC Router into an extension
cord or power strip, as it may damage the machine.

e Ensure the Emergency Stop Button is easily accessible at all times.

e Never disassemble the Power Supply or Electrical Components. This will VOID the warranty.

e DO NOT TOUCH the machine spindle, or place any body part near the working area when the machine is operating. Serious injury
may occur.

e DO NOT leave children unsupervised with the CNC Machine, even when it's not operating. Injury may occur.

e DO NOT leave the machine unattended while it's operating.

e Ensure your CNC Machine is in a well-ventilated area. Some Materials may discharge smoke or fumes during operation.



Specifications

L

Model Name

3030-PROVer Ultra

Work Area

300 x 300 x 78mm (11.81" x 11.81" x 3.07")

Overall Dimensions

555 x 533 x 421mm (21.85" x 20.98" x 16.57")

Control Board Compatibility

GRBL 1.1h

MCU

16

Max Speed

2000mm/min

CAM Software

Software Based on GRBL Firmware, e.g., Candle, UGS

Frame Material

All Aluminum

Leadscrew

T12mm Lead:4mm

Control Software

GrblControl (Candle)

Motion System

HG15 Linear Guide & Ball Screw

Spindle Motor 710W AC Spindle
Stepper Motor 1.68A, 0.72Nm Torque
Power Supply AC110/230V




Unboxing

L

Note: Due to international dangerous goods regulations, lubricating oil may not be included in shipments to certain countries.

ﬂ

The actual contents received shall prevail.

gl
l

|
—— e w

Y-Axis Module XZ-Axis Module 710W Compact Router Kit
Spindle Motor Offline Controller Power Supply USB A-to-B Cable
Mount (65mm)

o — =e

3.5m 710W Router Power Cord Z-Probe Kit Air Cooling Hose Kit



Unboxing

L

(10) Cable Tie

SD Card
(Inside the Card Reader)

(2) Limit Switch

Card Reader

el GREASE =

Lubricant
(Not Included for Australia)

il
I

20° V-Bit Kit

Hi
Yy

(4) Clamp Kit

(2) Carbon Brush



Unboxing

L

—_——

Slotted Screwdriver

(L st

(3) M4x10 Hex Socket
Cap Screw

Genmitsu ;

c
&
m
%
°
<
S
m

User Manual

Allen Wrench
(2.5mm, 3mm)

(L s

(7) M4x18 Hex Socket
Cap Screw

——
—

Wrench
(10mm, 17mm)

L dddsidii,

(3) M3%20 Hex Socket
Cap Screw

N L

(9) M5%20 Rounded
Hex Screw



Assembled Dimensions

Al




Mechanical Installation

L

STEP 1: Installing XY-Axis and XZ-Axis Module

What you need:

S S
'] %_ﬁ i
Y-Axis Module XZ-Axis Module (8) M5x20 Rounded Hex Screw

1. Align the vertical plates on both sides of the XZ-axis with the indexed notch locations on each side of the XY-axis, and slowly snap
the vertical plate of the XZ-axis down into the platform notch.

Notch Vertical Plate - ( 13

Vertical Plate




Mechanical Installation

l_l

2. Check that the vertical plate is fully inserted into the notches on both sides of the XY-axis base after you have initially positioned
the assembly.

3. Install the XZ-axis with (8) M5%x20mm screws as shown.

(8) M5x%20 Rounded Hex Screw

1y -

g 2)7/\




Mechanical Installation

l_l

STEP 2: Installing the 710W Compact Router

What you need:

Spindle Motor Mount (4) M4x18 Hex Socket Cap Screw

1.Use (4) M4x18mm screws to fix the spindle motor mount to the Z-axis slider as shown.
Note: Do not fully tighten the screws during this step. Keep the components loose to make it easier to adjust the spindle
mount height.

. Z-Axis Slider
Spindle Motor Mount

(4) M4x18 Hex Socket Cap Screw



Mechanical Installation

L

What you need:

| s

710W Compact Router Kit (2) M4x18 Hex Socket Cap Screw

2. Insert the 710W compact router vertically into the spindle motor mount and adjust it to the proper position, as shown.
3. Use the (2) M4x18mm screws to secure the 710W compact router to the spindle motor mount.
4. Tighten the (4) loose screws on both sides.

710W Compact Router Kit

Spindle Motor Mount (2) M4%x18 Hex Socket Cap Screw



Mechanical Installation

l_l

STEP 3: Installing the Air Cooling Hose Kit

What you need:

[

Air Cooling Hose Kit (2) M3%20 Hex Socket Cap Screw

Mount the air cooling hose kit on the Z-axis slider with (2) M3x20mm screws.
Tip: The air hose can be bent manually, and the nozzle position can be adjusted repeatedly as needed.

(2) M3x20 Hex /

Socket Cap Screw




Mechanical Installation

l_l

STEP 4: Installing the Offline Controller

What you need:

Offline Controller (2) M4x10 Hex Socket Cap Screw

Use (2) M4x10mm screws to mount the offline controller to the Y-axis platform profile by passing through the sheet metal part holes
of the offline controller.

Tip: The angle of the controller can be adjusted as required.

Offline Controller

(2) M4x10 Hex
Socket Cap Screw




Wring

l_l

STEP 1: Connecting the Offline Controller

There will be a cable extending from the bottom of the aluminum profile at the offline controller installation point. Its terminal block is
a 14-pin connector, corresponding to the cable channel interface on the back of the offline controller.
Note: The installation interface is designed to prevent reverse connections. Do not force the connection.

14pin 14pin




Wring

[

STEP 2: Connecting the 710W Compact Router

What you need:

=0

3.5m 710W Router Power Cord

Connect the plug of the 710W compact router to the AC power cord.




Wring

L

STEP 3: Connecting the Power Supply to the Control Board

What you need:

S g
Power Supply Power Cord

1. Connect the power supply to the power cord.
2. The adapter's DC plug connects to the control board, while the power cord end connects to the outlet, as shown.




Wring

STEP 4: Wiring for the Control Panel

Insert the terminals from the cables into the corresponding number of interfaces on the control board.

2 PIN Interface ' 3 PIN Interface

14 PIN Interface 4 PIN Interface

14 PIN Terminal
2 PIN Terminal
3 PIN Terminal
4 PIN Terminal




Wring

L

STEP 5: Cable Bundling

What you need:

(10) Cable Tie

Secure the cables with cable ties.

Cable Tie

Cable Tie




Tool Disassembly and Installation

1

What you need:

__(C ir—

Wrench (10mm, 17mm) Carving Router Bits Set

1. Use the 10mm wrench to hold the router in place and the 17mm wrench to unscrew the collet nut on the 710W router.

2. Push the collet into the collet nut in the direction of the arrow until a click is heard, indicating that the collet is in place.

10mm Wrench
(Holding)

17mm Wrench

Loosen

10mm Wrench
(Holding)

Tighten

|

B ~—
I ~

17mm Wrench



Collet Replacement Instruction

1

1. Remove the collet nut.
2. Press the collet in the direction of the arrow to separate it from the collet nut.

3. Place the collet to be replaced in the collet nut and push the collet into the collet nut in the direction of the arrow until a click is heard,
indicating that the collet is in place.

Point of Effort




Maintenance

|

Clean and lubricate the lead screw and exposed Y-axis rods regularly to ensure the machine operates smoothly.




Software Setup

1

1. Driver Installation

Install the driver (software—Driver—CH340SER.exe).

ﬁUSE .

CH3405ER

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) e

2 DriverSetup(X64) = =

Device Driver Install §{ Unlnstall

Select INF File : CH3415ER.INF

E WCH.CN
INSTALL |__ USB-SERIAL CH340

|__11/042011, 3.3.2011.11
UNINSTALL

HELP

Device Driver Install { UnInstall

S T T T CLITATCCO IRE

DriverSetup u

| The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!




Software Setup

1

2. To Determine your Machines’ COM port:

e Windows XP: Right-click on "My Computer”, select "Manage", and select "Device Manager".

e Suitable for all systems after Windows 7: Click "Start" > Right-click "Computer” > Select "Manage" > Select "Device Manager"
from the left pane.

e In the tree, expand "Ports (COM & LPT)".

e Your machine will be the USB Serial Port (COMX), where the "X" represents the COM number, for example, COM12.

e If there are multiple USB serial ports, right-click each one and check the manufacturer, the machine will be "CH340".

1A

) Open 5 o Actions
5 Cms) 1 ,
Map network drive...

Disconnect network drive...

Device Manager -

More Actions »

Create shortcut
Delete

Rename

Properties

video and game controllers
» 48 System deviees
- § Universal Serial Bus controllers




Software Setup

1

3. Grbl control (Candle) Connecting to the Controller.
First time use will require you to set up the appropriate COM PORT and Baud rate.
Step 1: The software should automatically select the port number.

Step 2: If it does not recognize automatically select the "Baud” drop-down menu and select 115200.

Step 3: Click “OK” to save.

Vbt cormiorten
[60 654 61T 621 G30 G34 O 15 19 10 FO. 50.1 - = ‘ s
] Settings R

|Connection | Connaction

Machine information

Control Sty

User commands
Heightmap
Parser

==y

Visuslizer

Tool model

Console

=7

Panels

Colors

Font

GaNG21638. 2Z-OF100 GRRZL4 GOZZS

G21630; Gs36020

oves toal in: |Plune B

4 CE) cmea |
= =)




Test Project

1

1. Grblcontrol (Candle)

( [f] ssinsmart.nc - Grblcontrol (Candle) E‘Eﬂ‘
________________________ File Service Help
3D preview interface, hold the Gt ey | e e e e mmmmmmmmoo oo .
left mouse button, can rotate s e s TS ([ ow  owm ww [=---- Coordinate Display '
Angle, scroll the mouse wheel. i e e R

If you cannot see anything, you
need to change to a computer
with support for OpenGL2.0

_ j;ﬁmmart

; Common operation button,

. ; the mouse icon on the above
" shows the specific function

1
1
|
-
1
1
can be enlarged, or reduced.
:
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
craphica cards, g ] o " Gidk o expand -
39.812 / 10.300 / 5.200 FES: 63 =
# Command State espon: *
1 G90 In queue [
2 6125 F500 In queue
3 G1X0Y0 In queue
4 MO3 56000 In queue -
5 61X9.05 Vo.1 In queue Bonzal
6 61202 F200 In queue jl

gl m J ,

I Open | Resst ' sed )|l Peuee Kbort,

[Flheck [ Seroll

E Send G code

1
|
__________ J

, Command !
; input box !

E Open G code

1
|
__________ J



Test Project

1

2. Run G-code for processing
Step 1: Click [open], and select the G-code to run.

Step 2: Click on the manual operation panel, and move the spindle to the starting. Point of the engraving, so that the tool and the
workpiece just touch.

Step 3: Click [ZeroXY] [Zero Z] Clear the XYZ axis coordinate.
Step 4: Click [Send] running G-code.

3. About firmware parameters
The parameters of the control board have been configured according to 3030-PROVer Ultra.

(1@ seinsmartnc - Grbleontrol (Candle) =)

File Service Help

G-cods progran

Worlk coordinates:
[G0:60 G54 GIT G21 630 G34 WS 9 T0 ¥O §10000] =
Fsi0/0 w 0.000 0,000 0.000

0.000 0.000 0.000

X 0000 wmeiz
T 0000 ... 10.300

. -n.200 .. 5.000
39.812 / 10300 / 5.200

G175 F500

MO3 56000

#
1

2

3 G1X0Y0
4

H G1X9.95V9.1
6

61202 F200

Cever Dz (Come ) e J(oem ) v [ e




Z Probe Setup

1

Probe function introduction

1. Grbl control (Candle) Probe operating instructions

Step 1: Probe commands editing.

Probe G code

G90G21G38.2Z-50F100;
G92 Z14;
G90 Z225

After editing

G21G91G38.2Z-20F100;
G0z1;

G38.2Z-2F10;

G92 212.35;

G90;

G0 Z25

Probe Tool height

Explanation:

G21G91: metric, relative coordinates

G21G91: metric, relative moves

G38.2Z-20F100: probe Z-AXIS Down 20mm 100 mm/min
G0Z1: move up 1 mm (it's in relative, not absolute, mode
G38.2Z-2F10: probe 2 mm 100mm/min

G92 Z12.35: my probe thickness, YMMV

G90: back to absolute mode

G0Z25: retract off the probe

This assumes that the user would position the probe, then jog the
bit 5 or 10mm above it. With a PDF this could be copied from the
PDF, pasted into Candle, and just the probe thickness changed.



Z Probe Setup

1

Step 2: Probe commands filled in Grbl control (Candle).

1] Candle [=[E] =
Geode
—— [ Settings
Connection Connection & &
£
Sender -
Pert: COMA - and: 115200 - i 5
Machine information
Control Sl lot connected
User commands [7] Tgnore ervor vesponses
Heightmap Autematically st parser stats before sending from selacted line
Parser Machine information L- L
Visualizer
Status query period: a0 Units A
Tool model o )
Rapid speed 2500 Acceleration 100
Console
Panels Spindle speed min 0 nax 20000
o Colors Laser power min. : 0 nax 255
i Bjo)
0 Font Contrel
0.000
Probe connands
— 621630635, 22-30FL00; 682 212.35; GOZ13 | e ——
Safe position conmends
621680; G536020 L
[] "Restore origin” moves toel in Plene oc
User commands I
Button 1 ¥
w0
Button 2
-
St to defaults
Checli Tome (7] RUTOSTroLT Upen Tezet e Tauze Roert A

29



Z Probe Setup

1

Step 3: Connect the probe tool to the controller probe interface.
Step 4: Click the “Z-probe” button, Z-axis automatic tool to zero.

Grblcontrol (Cand

Fle Service Help

G-code program

FfS: 0

X: 0,000 ... 0.000
T:0.000 ... 0.000
I:0.000 ... 0.000
0.000 / 0.000 / 0.000

[60:60 G54 GIT 621 G40 634 WS M9 T0 FO 5100001
o

«

00:00:00 / 00:00:00
Buffer: 0/ 0/ 0

Vertices: 145

FFS: B2
# Command State 3esponse
[F Check [F] Seroll Resat ol Bow=n Kbort.

State

Hork coordinates

0.000 0.000 0.000
Wachine cosrdinates:

0.000 0.000 0.000
Status

Contrel

Console

4 < M56:Cantion: Unlocked] o

ok T
510000 < ok -



Inhalt

U
Willkommen - - - - - - - - - - — oo 31
Haftungsausschluss - ------ - - - - - - oo 33
EU Declaration of Conformity ---------------—-- - oo 34
Technische Daten - ----------- - - - 36
Auspacken - - - - - - - - oo 37
Abmessungen des Hauptkorpers - ------- - - 40
Mechanische Installation------------ - - - - - - 41
Schrauben - - - - - - - - - o - 47
Werkzeug Demontage und Installation - - - - - - - - - - - o o oo 52
Anleitung zum Austausch der Spannzange - ------ - - -~ - -~ - 53
Wartung - - - - - - - - - - - - 54
Software-Einrichtung - - - - - - - - 55
TestProjekt - - - - - - - - - - o 58

Z-Sonden-Einrichtung --------------------------"-"-"-"-"-"-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~~~——— - 60



Willkommen

L

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir den Genmitsu 3030-PROVer Ultra CNC-Fraser-Bausatz von SainSmart entschieden haben. Alle
Materialien fur die Einrichtung befinden sich auf der mitgelieferten SD-Karte, die in lhrer Zubehdrbox enthalten ist. Darin finden Sie:
e PDF-Version dieses Handbuchs

e Candle- und UGS-Software

e Treiber fir Windows und MacOS

e Beispieldateien

Bitte besuchen Sie das SainSmart Online Resource Center, um die Treiber und die Software fiir Inre CNC herunterzuladen und zu
installieren.

https://docs.sainsmart.com/3030-prover-ultra

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um Informationen zu erhalten.

Scan To Find
CNC Resource




Willkommen

L

Far technischen Support senden Sie uns bitte eine E-Mail an support@sainsmart.com.
Hilfe und Support erhalten Sie auch Gber unsere Facebook-Gruppe. (SainSmart Genmitsu CNC Users Group)
Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um der Gruppe beizutreten.




Haftungsausschluss

L

Bitte seien Sie vorsichtig beim Betrieb Ihrer CNC-Maschine. Diese Maschine ist ein elektrisches Gerat mit beweglichen Teilen und

gefahrlichen Arbeitsbereichen.

e Genmitsu-CNC-Maschinen sind nur fur den Gebrauch in Innenrdumen bestimmt.

e Sie missen mindestens 18 Jahre alt sein, um diese Maschine zu bedienen, es sei denn, Sie werden von einem sachkundigen
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt, der mit der Maschine vertraut ist.

e Tragen Sie geeignete personliche Schutzausristung (Schutzbrille usw.).

e Stellen Sie die CNC-Maschine immer auf eine stabile Oberflache.

e Die 3030-PROVer Ultra verwendet eine Hochstromversorgung. Es wird empfohlen, den CNC-Fraser nicht an ein Verlangerungskabel
oder eine Steckdosenleiste anzuschlieen, da dies zu Schaden an der Maschine fihren kann.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Not-Aus-Schalter jederzeit leicht zuganglich ist.

e Zerlegen Sie niemals das Netzteil oder elektrische Komponenten. Dies fiihrt zum Erléschen der Garantie.

e BERUHREN SIE NICHT die Spindel der Maschine und halten Sie keine Kérperteile in die Nahe des Arbeitsbereichs, wenn die
Maschine in Betrieb ist. Es kann zu schweren Verletzungen kommen.

e Lassen Sie Kinder NICHT unbeaufsichtigt mit der CNC-Maschine, auch wenn diese nicht in Betrieb ist. Es kann zu Verletzungen
kommen.

e Lassen Sie die Maschine wahrend des Betriebs NICHT unbeaufsichtigt.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre CNC-Maschine in einem gut bellifteten Bereich steht. Einige Materialien kdnnen wahrend des Betriebs
Rauch oder Dampfe abgeben.



EU Declaration of Conformity

l_l

In accordance with EU Directives and Regulations

Manufacturer:

Company Name: Vastmind LLC

Address: 2330 Paseo Del Prado, Ste C303, Las Vegas Nevada 89102
Country: United States

Declares under our sole responsibility that the product:
Product Name: CNC Router Machine

Model Number: 3030-PROVer Ultra

Product Type: Computer Numerical Control (CNC) Machine

Is in conformity with the following relevant Union harmonization legislation:

2006/42/EC — Machinery Directive (CE MC)

2014/30/EU — Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (CE EMC)
2014/35/EU — Low Voltage Directive (CE LVD)

2011/65/EU — RoHS Directive

The following harmonized standards have been applied:

EN ISO 12100:2010 — Safety of Machinery — General design principles
EN 60204-1:2018 — Electrical equipment of machines

EN 55014-1:2021 — EMC — Emission standard for household and tools
EN 55014-2:2021 — EMC — Immunity standard



EU Declaration of Conformity

l_l

EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019 — EMC — Immunity standard for residential use
EN IEC 61000-6-3:2007 + A1:2011 — EMC — Emission standard
EN IEC 62368-1:2020 — LVD safety standard

Notified Body (\lt\ap‘blié'é!fl%)l,
vafu»ated and tested by an accredited testing laboratory.

N/A — This p(
No EU Nouﬁ yn gvo*l*vem ()Nas required.

W
o
.3

Signed Q‘h Jj%f Vastmlnd Ei,‘C

£ SEAL 3

2015
(Slgnatur,e of aut@rlzed persg/n
Printed Name Gl »QW h
Title: Manager Dot
Date: 2025- f'r,,15 =

1S3

‘|||'l|llll""
"llclul! "

basisdde;,

‘,
‘e
”Il, “\
SITITIT LN

l
g



Technische Daten

Modellname 3030-PROVer Ultra
Arbeitsbereich 300 x 300 x 78 mm (11,81" x 11,81" x 3,07")
Gesamtabmessungen 555 x 533 x 421 mm (21,85" x 20,98" x 16,57")

Kompatibilitat der Steuerplatine

GRBL 1.1h

MCU

16

Maximale Geschwindigkeit

2000 mm/min

CAM-Software

Software Basierend Auf GRBL-Firmware, z. B. Candle, UGS

Rahmenmaterial Vollaluminium

Leitspindel T12 mm Steigung: 4 mm
Steuerungssoftware GrblControl (Candle)

Bewegungssystem HG15 Linearfiihrung & Kugelumlaufspindel

Spindelmotor

710-W-Wechselstromspindel

Schrittmotor

1,68 A, 0,72 Nm Drehmoment

Stromversorgung

AC110/230 V




Auspacken

L

Hinweis: Aufgrund internationaler Gefahrgutvorschriften darf Schmierol in Lieferungen in bestimmte Lander nicht enthalten

sein. Es gilt der tatsachlich erhaltene Inhalt.

|
——— e w

Y-Achsenmodul

Spindelmotorhalterung (65 mm)

=0

3,5 m 710-W-Router-Netzkabel

gl
l

XZ-Achsenmodul

°

Offline-Steuerung

== g

Netzkabel

ﬂ

710-W-Kompaktfraser-Kit

=

Stromversorgung

=0

Z-Sonden-Kit

=

USB-A-zu-B-Kabel

LuftkUihlungsschlauch-Kit



Auspacken

L

(10) Kabelbinder

SD-Karte
(im Kartenlesegerat)

(2) Endschalter

Kartenlesegerat

el GREASE =

Schmiermittel
(Nicht Enthalten fur Australien)

ifl
I

20°-V-Bit-Set

Hi
Yy

(4) Klemmensatz

(2) Kohleburste



Auspacken

L

—_——

Schlitzschraubendreher

(L st

(3) M4x10
Sechskantschraube

Genmitsu ;

c
&
m
%
°
<

Bedienungsanleitung

Inbusschlissel
(2,5 mm, 3 mm)

[

(7) M4x18
Sechskantschraube

—
—

Schraubenschlissel
(10 mm, 17 mm)

[T

(3) M3x20
Sechskantschraube

N

(9) M5%x20 Sechskantschraube
mit Abgerundeter Spitze



Abmessungen des Hauptkorpers

Al

wwiey



Mechanische Installation

L

SCHRITT 1: Installation des XY-Achsen- und XZ-Achsen-Moduls

Was Sie benétigen:

] G’B-EE% \

(8) M5x20 Sechskantschraube
Y-Achsenmodul XZ-Achsenmodul mit Abgerundeter Spitze

h— —

1. Richten Sie die vertikalen Platten auf beiden Seiten der XZ-Achse an den indizierten Kerbenpositionen auf jeder Seite der XY-Achse
aus und lassen Sie die vertikale Platte der XZ-Achse langsam in die Kerbe der Plattform einrasten.

Kerbe Vertikale Platte -

Vertikale Platte



Mechanische Installation

l_l

2. Uberpriifen Sie, ob die vertikale Platte vollsténdig in die Kerben auf beiden Seiten der XY-Achsenbasis eingefiihrt ist, nachdem Sie
die Baugruppe zunachst positioniert haben.

3. Befestigen Sie die XZ-Achse mit (8) M5x20-mm-Schrauben wie abgebildet.

(8) M5x20 Sechskantschraube mit Abgerundeter Kopfform

h' hy =)




Mechanische Installation

l_l

SCHRITT 2: Installation des 710W Compact Router

Was Sie benétigen:

k. e

Spindelmotorhalterung (4) M4x18 Sechskantschrauben

1. Befestigen Sie die Spindelmotorhalterung mit (4) M4x18-mm-Schrauben wie abgebildet am Z-Achsen-Schieber.
Hinweis: Ziehen Sie die Schrauben in diesem Schritt noch nicht vollstidndig an. Lassen Sie die Komponenten locker, damit
Sie die Hohe der Spindelhalterung leichter einstellen konnen.

Spindelmotorhalterung Z-Achsen-Schieber

e Il

(4) M4x18 Sechskantschraube



Mechanische Installation

L

Was Sie bendtigen:

(T

710W Kompakt-Frasmaschine (2) M4x18 Sechskantschrauben
2. Setzen Sie den 710W Kompaktfraser senkrecht in die Spindelmotorhalterung ein und stellen Sie ihn wie abgebildet in die richtige
Position ein.

3. Befestigen Sie den 710W Kompaktfraser mit den (2) M4x18mm Schrauben an der Spindelmotorhalterung.
4. Ziehen Sie die (4) losen Schrauben auf beiden Seiten fest.

710-W-Kompaktfraser-Set

Spindelmotorhalterung (2) M4x18 Sechskantschrauben



Mechanische Installation

l_l

SCHRITT 3: Einbau des Luftkiihlungsschlauch-Sets

Was Sie benétigen:

(T

Luftkihlungsschlauch-Kit (2) M3x20 Sechskantschrauben

Befestigen Sie das Luftkihlungsschlauch-Kit mit (2) M3x20 mm Schrauben am Z-Achsen-Schieber.

Tipp: Der Luftschlauch kann manuell gebogen und die Diisenposition nach Bedarf wiederholt angepasst werden.

(2) M3x20 Sechskantschraube




Mechanische Installation

l_l

SCHRITT 4: Installation des Offline-Controllers

Was Sie benétigen:

Offline-Controller (2) M4x10 Sechskantschrauben

Befestigen Sie den Offline-Controller mit (2) M4x10-mm-Schrauben am Profil der Y-Achsen-Plattform, indem Sie die Schrauben durch
die Lécher im Blechteil des Offline-Controllers fuhren.

Tipp: Der Winkel des Controllers kann nach Bedarf angepasst werden.
Offline-Controller

(2) M4x10
Sechskantschraube




Schrauben

l_l

SCHRITT 1: AnschlieBen des Offline-Controllers

An der Unterseite des Aluminiumprofils am Installationspunkt des Offline-Controllers befindet sich ein Kabel. Sein Anschlussblock ist

ein 14-poliger Stecker, der mit der Kabelkanalschnittstelle auf der Riickseite des Offline-Controllers Gbereinstimmt.

Hinweis: Die Installationsschnittstelle ist so konzipiert, dass ein Vertauschen der Anschliisse verhindert wird. Wenden Sie
keine Gewalt an, um die Verbindung herzustellen.

14-polig 14-polig




Schrauben

[

SCHRITT 2: AnschlieBen des 710W Compact Routers

Was Sie bendtigen:

=20

3,5 m langes Netzkabel fir den 710W-Router

Verbinden Sie den Stecker des 710W-Kompaktrouters mit dem Netzkabel.




Schrauben

L

SCHRITT 3: AnschlieBen des Netzteils an die Steuerplatine

Was Sie bendtigen:

) —-

Stromversorgung Netzkabel

1. Verbinden Sie das Netzteil mit dem Netzkabel.

2. Der Gleichstromstecker des Adapters wird an die Steuerplatine angeschlossen, wahrend das Ende des Netzkabels wie abgebildet
an die Steckdose angeschlossen wird.




Schrauben

L

SCHRITT 4: Verkabelung fiir das Bedienfeld

Stecken Sie die Anschliisse der Kabel in die entsprechenden Schnittstellen auf der Steuerplatine.

14-polige Klemme
2-polige Klemme
3-polige Klemme
4-polige Klemme

3-polige Schnittstelle

4-polig Schnittstelle



Schrauben

L

SCHRITT 5: Kabelbiindelung

Was Sie bendtigen:

(10) Kabelbinder

Befestigen Sie die Kabel mit Kabelbindern.

Kabelbinder

Kabelbinder




Werkzeug Demontage und Installation

ul
Was Sie bendtigen:
Schraubenschlissel Fraser-Set
(10 mm, 17 mm)

1. Halten Sie die Frase mit dem 10-mm-Schraubenschliissel fest und I6sen Sie mit dem 17-mm-Schraubenschliissel die

Spannzangenmutter an der 710W-Frase.

2. Driicken Sie die Spannzange in Richtung des Pfeils in die Spannzangenmutter, bis Sie ein Klicken hdren, das anzeigt, dass die

Spannzange richtig sitzt.

10-mm-Schraubenschlissel
(Halten)

I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
I
17-mm-Schraubenschllssel :

Lésen

10-mm-Schraubenschliissel

s

(Halten)

Festziehen

17-mm-Schraubenschlissel



Anleitung zum Austausch der Spannzange

1

1. Entfernen Sie die Spannzangenmultter.

2. Driicken Sie die Spannzange in Pfeilrichtung, um sie von der Spannzangenmutter zu trennen.

3. Setzen Sie die zu ersetzende Spannzange in die Spannzangenmutter ein und driicken Sie die Spannzange in Pfeilrichtung in die
Spannzangenmultter, bis ein Klicken zu horen ist, das anzeigt, dass die Spannzange richtig sitzt.

Kraftpunkt




Wartung

|

Reinigen und schmieren Sie die Leitspindel und die freiliegenden Y-Achsen-Stangen regelmaflig, um einen reibungslosen Betrieb
der Maschine zu gewabhrleisten.




Software-Einrichtung

1

1. Treiber-Installation

Installieren Sie den Treiber (Software—Treiber—CH340SER.exe).

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) e

gUSE .

CH3405ER

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) =] 22
Device Driver Install §{ Unlnstall Device Driver Install { UnInstall
Select INF File : CH3415ER.INF el o IMIC T CLID A1 CCO WD
DriverSetup u

WCH.CN
INSTALL |__ USB-SERIAL CH340

|__11f0442011, 3.3.2011.11
UNINSTALL

HELP

| The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!




Software-Einrichtung

1

2. So bestimmen Sie den COM-Anschluss lhres Gerits:

e Windows XP: Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf "Arbeitsplatz”, wahlen Sie "Verwalten" und wahlen Sie "Gerate-Manager".

e Geeignet fir alle Systeme ab Windows 7: Klicken Sie auf "Start" > Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf "Computer" > Wahlen
Sie "Verwalten" > Wahlen Sie "Gerate-Manager" aus dem linken Fenster.

e Erweitern Sie in der Baumstruktur "Ports (COM & LPT)".
e |hr Gerat ist der serielle USB-Anschluss (COMX), wobei das "X" fur die COM-Nummer steht, z. B. COM12.

e \WWenn es mehrere serielle USB-Anschlisse gibt, klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf jeden einzelnen und Uberprifen Sie
den Hersteller. Das Gerat wird "CH340" sein.

7 gy
6 o) 1

Map network drive...

Actions
Device Manager -
More Actions »

Disconnect network drive...

Create shortcut
Delete

t
+ E Services and Applications

Rename

Properties




Software-Einrichtung
U

3. Grbl-Steuerung (Kerze) Anschluss an den Controller.

Bei der ersten Verwendung missen Sie den entsprechenden COM PORT und die Baudrate einstellen.
Schritt 1: Die Software sollte automatisch die Portnummer auswahlen.

Schritt 2: Wenn es nicht automatisch erkannt wird, wahlen Sie das Dropdown-Men( "Baud" und wahlen Sie 115200.
Schritt 3: Klicken Sie zum Speichern auf "OK".

) Grbicontrol (Candle)

[60 G54 617 621 G30 634 D WS 9 T0 FO. 50.]

State
[l Settings

I

sl a—
P )

[Comecton Comnaction
@) 2 - [0 @) 3-

Set to defaults)




Test Projekt

1

1. Grblcontrol (Candle)

{4 ssinsmart.nc - Grblcontrol (Candle) [E=EE

file Service Help

. . 1
3D preview interface, hold the S S — fmmm e e mmmeee -
left mouse button, can rotate HEg Py or e e mm e T S]] ww ww ow [I--4 Coordinate Display :
- Machine coordinates !
Angle, scroll the mouse wheel. e | I

can be enlarged, or reduced.

, Common operation button,
) _: the mouse icon on the above
, shows the specific function |

If you cannot see anything, you
need to change to a computer
with support for OpenGL2.0
graphics cards.

T oo ... stz 00:00:00 / 00:01:58 @pzmr ——————— == -
T 0000 ... 10.300 Fuffer: 0/ 0/ 0

1.-0.200 ... 5.000 Vertices: 1059
39.812 / 10.300 / 5.200 50 63

- Command State espon ~

1 G690 In queue o

2 G1 Z5 F500 In queue

3 G1 X0 YO In queue

4 Mo3 56000 In queve .
5 G1X9.95 V9.1 In queue Fonsol:
6 G1Z-02 200 In queue i

<] M ] v

[ Check [ Seroll |0 open [ meser || Sena || rause Abort I Igl

: ESendGcodel 1 Command; ' Send commandi
—————————— 4 ----------4 Jlinputbox | -------------



Test Projekt

1

2. G-Code zur Bearbeitung ausfiihren

Schritt 1: Klicken Sie auf [open] und wahlen Sie den auszufiihrenden G-Code aus.

Schritt 2: Klicken Sie auf das manuelle Bedienfeld, und bewegen Sie die Spindel zum Startpunkt. Punkt der Gravur, so dass sich
das Werkzeug und das Werksttick gerade berthren.

Schritt 3: Klicken Sie auf [ZeroXY] [Zero Z] Loschen Sie die XYZ-Achsenkoordinate.
Schritt 4: Klicken Sie auf [Senden] und fiihren Sie den G-Code aus.
3. Uber Firmware-Parameter
Die Parameter der Steuerplatine wurden entsprechend der 3030-PROVer Ultra konfiguriert.

[f) ssinsmart.nc - Grblcontrol (Candle) [E=EET—
File Service Help
G-code progan Stats
Work coord
[GE:60 G54 GIT G21 630 G34 M5 9 T0 FO 510000] - =
Fsi0/0 w 0.000 0,000 0.000
Macki 4
L .
oom  oom  oom

x 00w . 38 00:00:00 / 00:01:56
T 0.000 . 10300 Butfer: 040/ 0
Z -0.200 . 5000 Vertices 1059
33,612 / 10,300 / 5.200 s 6

* Comman d State o)

1 ) In queue 7

2 6175 Fs00 In queue

3 G1X0¥0 In queue

a MO3 56000 In queue

Consel.
5 61X995Y9.1 In queue
6 612:02F200 In queue

Cocver Dz (Comn )t (o) rome [ e




Z-Sonden-Einrichtung

1

Einflihrung der Sondenfunktion

1. Grbl-Steuerung (Kerze) Bedienungsanleitung der Sonde
Schritt 1: Bearbeitung der Probebefehle.

Probe G code

G90G21G38.2Z-50F100;
G92 714,
G90 725

After editing

G21G91G38.2Z-20F100;
G0Z1;

G38.2Z-2F10;

G92 712.35;

G9o;

G0 Z25

Probe Tool height

Erlauterung:

G21G91: metrische, relative Koordinaten

G21G91: metrische, relative Bewegungen

(G38.2Z-20F100: Sonde Z-AXIS Down 20mm 100 mm/min
G0Z1: 1 mm nach oben (im relativen, nicht im absoluten Modus)
G38.2Z-2F10: Sonde 2 mm 100 mm/min

G92 Z12.35: meine Sondenstarke, YMMV

G90: zurlick zum absoluten Modus

G0Z25: Ruckzug der Sonde

Dabei wird davon ausgegangen, dass der Benutzer den Messtaster
positioniert und dann den Bohrer 5 oder 10 mm dartber schiebt. Bei
einer PDF-Datei kénnte dies aus der PDF-Datei kopiert und in Candle
eingefiigt werden, wobei nur die Dicke des Tasters geandert wirde.



Z-Sonden-Einrichtung

1

Schritt 2: Sondenbefehle werden in die Grbl-Kontrolle (Kerze) eingegeben.

1] Candle EE[ =]
Gcode Y
[7] Settings [ ==
Connection Connection d "
Sender [
Fort: COM3 - Baud: 115200 - g 3
Machine information
Control Sender ot connscted
User commands [[] Tgnore error responses
Heightmap Automatically set parser state before sending from selected line
Parser Machine informatien L. L
Visualizer
Status query period: 0 Tnits: - A
Tool model Ol b
Rapid speed 2500 Aeceleration 100
Console
Panels Spindle spesd min 0 . 20000
X0 Colors Lazer power miz. [ nax. 255
i Bjo)
0 Font Control
0.000
Probs comands:
— 21680638, 22-30F100; 682 Z12.35; GOZI3 N EEmm——
Safe position commands
GZIGAD; GEIWL0 D
[[] "Restore origin” moves tool in Flane
User conmands e 10 B such
Butten 10 4
a0
Button 2:
o
Che ek [oT RITOSTEAIT Tpen et Cos Tause RoorT =

61



Z-Sonden-Einrichtung

1

Schritt 3: Verbinden Sie das Sondenwerkzeug mit der Sondenschnittstelle des Controllers.
Schritt 4: Klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache "Z-Probe", Z-Achse automatische Werkzeug auf Null.

Grblcontrol (Cand

Fle Service Help

G-code program

[GC:60 654 G1T GEL 630 684 WS M9 T0 FO S10000]
Ffs:0/0

%: 0.000 0.000
T.0.000 ... 0000
I:0.000 . . 0000

&

00:00:00 / 00:00:00
Buffer: 0/ 0/ 0

Vertices: 145

0.000 f 0.000 / 0.000 FFS: B2
% Command State 3esponse
[F] Check [F] Seroll Resat Homd Baen Mbort

State
ork coordinstes

0.000 0,000 0.000
Machine coordinates

0.000 0.000 0.000

Status

Contrel

Console

$% < [MSG:Cantion: lnlocked] a

ok T
510000 < ok -



]

N e ol 63
L == e T 65
R === m e e 66
B — - 67
N N B e TR 70
BB R - - - - - - - - - s oot 71
S 77
TED DR E RS — e e mm 82
D % 2 o R e 83
AT F S R m 84
V2572 S/ sy L7311 85
TAN OV T S e 88

A 90



£23Z%

(Y
SainSmart®Genmitsu 3030-PROVer Ultra CNC)L—2 —F v FETBEAWRE. HICbUDNESTEVET,

IRTDEY b7 v TERIIMBOSDA— FICREFEENTE Y. ABRRY 7 XA TVWET, FIEUTHAEFENTVET :

o A Z 177 )LDPDFRR

e Candle &UGSY 7+ 7

e Windows# K UMacOSH K5 1 /\—

e FTIVTFAIV

CNCHD RSAN=E,V T T2 T7DET A= RBELUA VA F=IUIZDWTIE, SainSmartd >S54 V)Y =X 2—%T
BflEEL,

https://docs.sainsmart.com/3030-prover-ultra

QRI—FERF+ > LTHBESRL T,

1! Scan To Find
= CNC Resource




£23Z%

L

Rt R— b HARBELIFEIE. support@sainsmart.com & T X — /)L THBEVEDE L EEL,
Facebook”'/L—7" (SainSmart Genmitsu CNC Users Group) TEH NIV T EHR— R ERHELTVET,
QRO—FERF+ > LTHI—TI2BMLTLEEL,

Scan To Join
User Community




REFH

CNCR 2 Y DIAEICIEF D TEELEETL, AL S BIRIEERIE AT T 5 ESMHEE CJ.

e Genmitsu (INCX ¥ VIFBNER T,

o AHEDBIEITIXI8RULETH DT EHDMBTY, fefel. $%EEELEWA®%§TK%%%§MC®@U?M%Uiﬁho
OEWE@A%ﬁmA(té%ﬁzdk)%E%LT(K

o INCR U VIFBICERE LIEAICERE L TS

e 3030-PROVer UltraldmERERZFEALE T, LEZI FoE ﬁ’;’l Y T\DOEGISERZIRE T 2BND BB HHER L E LA,

o ERFILRZVIEIBICABITHRMECESMBICHERL TS

o BEREBEPEXIMZMICHELENTIREL, ﬁibﬁwh sWET,

o HHEBIRIZ. AEY RILICHNTY . fEREEICEAD—EZE DY LEWTLEL, BEXGEEDENDH Y ET.
o INCRUVHMEB L TWRWEE T, ?@%EAQK ECELGWTLIZEW, ITHDRREGVET,

o HRDMERIPISHT ICHE LGV TL RS

o CNCHEIZ R D BUVSFARICER %LT<K mo—%@Mﬂ@ﬁﬁ¢ﬂ@%ﬁl%%$éﬁ%%@ﬁ%UETO



1%
i

E7IVA 3030-PROVer Ultra

YEZEE 300 x 300 x 78mm (11.81"x 11.81" x 3.07")

AR 555x533x421Tmm (21.85" x 20.98" x 16.57")

HIfEAR— N E R GRBL 1.1h

MCU 16

RARORE 2000mm/min

CAMVYZ bz GRBLT7 7 =Lz 7 N—ADYV 7 +ox7. Hl: Candle. UGS
7 L—LE 27)V=2

)—FR71) 21— T12mm J—F :4mm

HIEY 7 box7

GrblControl (Candle)

E—Ya VAT LA

HG15 U Z7HA F&KR—IVAY ) 21—

AEY RIVE—%2— 710WACRE> )b
ATvEVTE—Z— 1.68A. 0.72Nm kL%
5N

E& /I

AC110/230V




FE
i

X ERERIREICE Y. BEOENOHFICIZHFENZTTNEWEZELIHYET., XROZHEABICELET,

YEREY 12—

AEVRIVE—2—
<7k (65mm)

L

3.5m710W )b—
—BRI—F

,

n‘:J ,

XZ8HET 12—

°

e 7 g N b

BRI K

710W 3> /\Y
Mb—&—%y b

Z7a—JFwv b

=

USB A-to-B7—7 )b

I79—U2VIR—=ZAF v b



A
i

(10) 7—7 1L R A

ooim 1

SDA—F (
H— KR —%—RiE)

QUIvrRIYF

H— KU —4—

el GREASE =

HEH F—AK31
TRFICIIBLERA)

ifl
I

20° VEw hFw b

QA—RYTZY



i

e —

RAFARSA 18—

(L st

(3) M4Xx10
NERTERIV

B
-

EUREREAE

—

NELVF
(2.5mm, 3mm)

[

(7) M4Xx18
NETIERIV

—_—
—

L>F
(T0mm, 17mm)

[T

(3)M3X%20
NERTERIV

N

(9) M5X20
NETUTENRERY



TETE
Al

wwliey



YE#EY 1—)b XZEET 2 —)b (8) M5 X 20 FLEE/SARIL b

1.XZ8DOmRAICHZEBET L — b, XYBHOmEAICH BRNHAMIBICEDE. XZMDEET L — b2 TS5y b7 4—LDZH
Ao Y EAF Y EERELE T,




MRS B
U

2. HIICEAEAGEICEE LB, EET L — FOXYENR—ADEAID ./ v FICELIBATNTWAS T 2R LTI REL,

3.ERDEY . (8)ADMS X 20mmA Y TXZEEER U FIFE T,
(8) M5X 20 MEE/RAR Y




b —

AEVRIVE—Z—<TDO K (4) M4X18 SBYUYTERIV k

1.RDOEL ST, @AEDMAXI1BMMER I EFERLTAEY FIVE—Z2— VY M EIBA A Z—ICEELE T,
AR COFIETIEF VERSICHEDHIEOTLREEWL, REVFIVIIY FOBEERELYPT T34, BazEdl
HREICR-TLIRE L,

AEY FIVE—

(4) Max18 7B 7S ERIL b



|
WEZED
710Wa /Ny Mb—2—F v b (2) M4X 18 REBTTERIL +

2.710W3aAVNT bIb—B—ZAEY RIVE—Z—X U2 MIEEBEICEA L, HOKL S ITBYGMBIGRRELE Y,
3. QAERDMAXIBMMA D ZERA LT, 710WI /Y Mb—2—%ZAEY FILE—2 - UV MCEELET,
4. FmRIDB)EDEAR D ZRHDET,

710w\ b
W—B—Fy k

AEY RIVE—E2—< T b (2) MAX18 75AT YT ERIV



AT v T3 ZBAR—RF Y bOEY S

(T

TSR —RF v b (2) M3 X20 RAETUTERIV b

TR —RAF Y MEZER T A Z—ITM3X20mm3% 2R TR ST £ T,
EV b IT7R-RRBFTHIFEIEHNTE, / AIVEBIZBEICECTERY IR LRERIGETY,

(2




. -

N (2) M4X 10 <ATAFERIL b

F7540 a7 A—5—DREIWRDINEEL T. MAXTOMMEI2EATYE TSy b7 A4—L7A77A4I1VIcAT7ZA4>a7 b
AO—>—%=BIUITET,

evh:aryrO—-S—0AERPEICSCTGAETEEXY,

FTI75A4vaAr ra—>—

(2) MAX10 RETUTERIL b




ATvF

2TV M ATS4 a7 ba—5—DEs:

FT754A40aY PA—FREBEMEO7 IV TAT7 7 IVFEDOS T —TIVHBMEUTWVWE T, ZOWFEIEN4EYART R T, 7
SAVAY O—ZEEDT—TIVF v XIbA V2 —T 1 —AICHIGLTWE T,
FE DRV 2—7 2 —RITHEGEHERSA T, BEEIEGELEWTLREL,

148> 14>




y &

[

STEP 2: 710W >/ /\7 b JL— R — DS

WEBRED
3.5m710W)L—Z2 —EFEJ— K

7IOWIV NI bIL—2—DT 5 7%= ACERI— FITERLE T,




A7 v 73: ERZEHIEHERICERT 2

WERED:

= g
BIR BREI—F

1L ER7ZT2—%=ERI—FICERLET,
2RBDEK S, 7ETEZ—DDCT S 7% HIMEMRICE R L. BRI—FOHmZIVEY MIERLET,




ATvF

27w T4 7 bO—)UINK)VDEHR

T—7 VDM FERZE. FIEHERLEONET 2ESDA Y Z2—T7 1 —AIHALEY,

VAV BZ—T1—R ' 3EVAV2—T1—R

4 A BR—T11—2R

14 VigF
VIR
3EVIEF
A VIRT




AT v T5: r—7)VORER

WEFEHD .

(10) &R/ K

T—=IWEATr—T7IVeEELE T,




TEORREERY T

]
MELELEOD

q

g r—
L>F (10mm. 17mm) B —2—Ey by b

1.10mmL Y FTIV—2—%Z2EEL. 17mmLYFT/IOW/ILb—2—D Ly bFv FEESHFT,
20Uy bEKREMOAEICIV T Y by MHLAFK, BFVvEWVWSIBHNTZETHLAZE T, 2OEHIUIT Y FHEE
TNfeTEBERLET,

=
10mmL > F E
(1R$5) =

100mmL > F

(555) s Ly

17mmA/\F

17mmA/\F



aLw FAEHEFE

1

1.abw by bEERUNLET,

2.0 Ty bERHIOAMEICHEH LA, OAUIY b Ly bHSHBELET,

3By bEOLY bFYy MMy L. AFVEFHALTOL Y FHOFEDMEBEICNESE T, REIOAAICOL Y b
IR LUAHE T,




AVTTFVR

Al
D—RFR7Va—cBHLEYEOY FEEBRNITERSLUEBL. AN AL—XICEET 5L SIcLTIEEL,




Vb7 D

A IE

1

1LESAN—DALV A=V

FIAN\EA VA —IVED (VT b 77— K54/ \—>CH340SER.exe)

ﬁUSE .

CH3405ER

g DriverSetup(X64) e

2 DriverSetup(X64) = =

Device Driver Install § Unlnstall

Select INF File : CH3415ER.INF

WCH.CN
INSTALL |__ USB-SERIAL CH340

|__11f0442011, 3.3.2011.11
UNINSTALL

HELP

Device Driver Install { UnInstall

- S P T T CLI2A1CC O IME

DriverSetup u

:] The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!




VIO T7OHRE
U

2.7 V0DCOMKR— b ERET S

e Windows XP : XA/ A1 —2"2#H7 )y I L, "EB"ZHERL. "T/I\AMAIZX—T v "&Z&IRT 5,

o Windows 7LIBED T RXTDY AT AT : [R2—F ZV Uy o> OAvE2—%21 BHV v > TEE] Z#R> L
RAVDSE [FINA A= v —] &R,
e V1) —""Ports (COM & LPT) "% ERE9 %,

o BHETcdD< I /IZUSB ) 7 JUR— M (COMX)ITHEY £9, "X "lZCOMBEAEERL. HIAIXCOMI2TY,

e USBZ U7 JUR— b HERH BIHEIE. TNENERY Vv I LTA—H—ERERT B E. T IE TCH340) (T35,

& Computer Management = | B )

More Actions »

0

; pen & Compoter P Actons

o) 1 i G
Map netwaork drive... e e
Disconnect network drive...

Create shortcut
Delete

Rename

Properties




VIO TT7DEE

1

3.GrhlIaY kO—ib (¥ FIV) OV bO—5—IcERT S,
VO TERT 2I5E1F. BUHECOMKR— b ER—L— M ERET I2RELH Y ET,
ATV VT NI T7HEHFNICR— FEEEERT 5IE9 T,
27w 72 BEMICEEER S NAEUVESIE. "Baud "FOy A A Z 1 —%ER L. 115200%8RLET,
A7y F3: TOK) #21)wv o LTRET %,




FAM7OYx F

1

1. Grblcontrol (Candle)

14 ssinsmartine - Grblcontrel (Candle) [E=mEEN

File Service Help

. . 1
3D preview interface, hold the conbiies e mmm oo
! [5C GO G54 GIT G21 GA0 G394 MS M3 TO FO S10000 - - Forke comrdinetes . . !
left mouse button, can rotate vl 35 ; 1|, = o= -7 Coordinate Display !
Angle, scroll the mouse wheel. Ll o ow o ||| 0 ST T T T TTTTTTTTTomommeoms

can be enlarged, or reduced.

, Common operation button,
. , the mouse icon on the above
" shows the specific function |

If you cannot see anything, you
need to change to a computer
with support for OpenGL2.0
graphics cards.

oo me LT | T——— i
T 0000 10,300 Buffer

I:-0.200 ... 5.000
39.812 / 10.300 / 5.200

# Command State.
1 590 In queue
2 G1 Z5 F500 In queue
3 G1X0Y0 In queue
4 MO3 S6000 In queue
5 G1X9.95 Vo.1 In queue
6 G1Z-0.2 F200 In queue
e m I
[lehesk [serell | open  f[ eser | sena JJ rouse
: |
1 1
1 1
[ to-mmmm to----- ! 1
I |
' Open G code: ' Send G code: + Command, | Send command !

—————————— 4 ----------4 Jlinputbox | -------------



FAM7OYx F

1

2. MBO=SHICGO— FEEITTS
A7y 71 BEKEIVy 7 L, RTIT56CI—REBRLET,
ATy 2 FIHRENRIVEZ v T L. REY RIVEBABREMEE CBHTEE T, TEET—IHhB LS EEMTEHED
I, BIDRERICEEILE T,
AT w73 [ZeroXYlZero Z)& 7 ') w7 L. XYZEhEEIZA 7 ) 7 LK,
A7y 74 GO—FERIFTLTVWBEEIZZ ) vy LET,
3.77—LYIT NS A—R—ZDT
HIER— ROD/NS X — 41, 3030-PROVer Ultra I > TRETNTLVET,

=E)

centrol (Candle)

2
LI
3 «




Z270—J8%E

1

70— 7 #EeaN

1.Grbla> FO—Jb (F+ ¥ FIV) FTO—T#(ESHAE

27w 71 7a—7axX Y FOfRE

Probe G code

G90G21G38.2Z-50F100;
G92 7214,
G90 Z225

After editing

G21G91G38.2Z-20F100;
G0Z1;

G38.2Z-2F10;

G92 212.35;

G90;

G0 Z25

Probe Tool height

SHEAY B ©

G21GO1: A 1) w7 BT EERE

G21G91: A— b, HBx#E)

G38.2Z-20F100 : FO0—"7Z-AXISZ 7 >20mm 100 mm/min
GOZ1 : Tmm_EIc#E (ERE— RTlEE<BYE— FTY
G38.2Z-2F10: 70— 2 mm 100 mm/min

G92 71235 : #7a—TE. YMMV

G0 :77Va—hk--E—FILES

G0Z25: 7O—TJ%#%ETE3

ZhlE. I—¥—HA7TO—TDMEAERD. ZD5mmH10mm_LE
TEY bEYITITBEABELTVET, PDFTHNIL. Th
HPDFH5IE— L TCandlelcBE W, 7O—T DA EEITA
EETHIENTEXET,



Z270—J8%E

1

A7y F2:Gblary O—)b (Fr > R)b) (c7O—73a<Y FZEEA,

1] Candle [=[@] = ]
G-code
[2] Settings
Connection Connection 0 o
Sender o=
Port: COMG - Bamd: 115200 - 3 =
Mschine information
Control Sender bt connected
User commands [7] Tgnore error zesponses
Heightmap Automatically sei perser state before sending from selected line
Parser Machine information L. l'_
Visualizer
Statns query peried 0 Units fm - n
Tool model O [
Rapid speed 2500 Acceleration 100
Console
Panels Spindle speed min. : o e, © 20000
X0 Colors Laser power min o mas 255
e B
70 Font Control
L e ) -
Probe commands 1
) Py —— -1
—_— 52163035, 22-30F100; 02 212.95; GOZ13 Fill the Commands here
Safa gosition comands B
G21680; 653G0Z0 ey

[7] "Restore origin” moves tosl in Flane

User commands

Button | ¥

Button 2

c«

Set to defaults

Check T @7 RITOECroIT e Temer e Tomee Toort =




Z270—J8%E

1

ATy 3 70—-TJV—jbE2  O—Z07O0—TJA V2 —TJ 1 —AITEHLET,
A7y T4 [Zprobel R2VvET vy L, Z8EEY—/bELOIKLET,

File Service Help

G-code progran

[6C:60 G5
FfS: 0/

4 GLT 621 G0 584 WS M9 TO FO S10000]
o

<

' £
¥y W

¥ 0.000 0. 000 00:00:00 / 00:00:00
¥:0.000 ... 0,000 Buffer: 0/ 0/ 0
Z: 0.000 0. 000 Wertices: 145
0.000 / 0.000 / 0.000 FFS: B2
# Command State Response

[0 theck [0 Serol Reset Send Pause Abort

State
Work coordinates

0.000 0.000 0.000
Machine cosrdinates

0.000 0.000 0.000

Statuz

Control

_

Console

4 < [MSG:Cantion: Unlocked] o

g 9
510000 < ok —



Table des matiéres

a
Bienvenue - - - - - - - oo 93
Avertissement - - - - - - - - - - o oo 95
Specifications - - - - - = = = = = = = = - - oo 96
Déballage - - - - - === = = === - - o 97

Dimensions Assemblées - - - - - - - - - - - - oo 100



Bienvenue

L

Merci d'avoir acheté le kit de routeur CNC Genmitsu 3030-PROVer Ultra de SainSmart.

Tout le matériel nécessaire a l'installation se trouve sur la carte SD fournie dans la boite d'accessoires. Vous y trouverez :

e La version PDF de ce manuel

e Le logiciel Candle & UGS

e Pilote pour Windows et MacOS

e Des fichiers d'exemple

Veuillez vous rendre sur le centre de ressources en ligne SainSmart pour télécharger et installer les pilotes et le logiciel pour votre CNC.
https://docs.sainsmart.com/3030-prover-ultra

Scannez le code QR pour trouver des informations.

Scan To Find
CNC Resource




Bienvenue

L

Pour obtenir une assistance technique, veuillez nous envoyer un e-mail a I'adresse support@sainsmart.com.

Vous pouvez également obtenir de I'aide et de I'assistance auprés de notre groupe Facebook. (Groupe d'utilisateurs CNC SainSmart
Genmitsu)

Scannez le code QR pour rejoindre le groupe.

-H.- "

oo Scan To Join

User Community




Avertissement

L

Veuillez faire preuve de prudence lorsque vous utilisez votre machine CNC. Cette machine est un appareil électrique comportant des

piéces mobiles et des zones de travail dangereuses.

e Les machines CNC Genmitsu sont destinées a un usage intérieur uniquement.

e Vous devez étre agé d'au moins 18 ans pour utiliser cette machine, sauf si vous étes supervisé par un adulte compétent et familiarisé
avec la machine.

e Portez un équipement de protection individuelle approprié (lunettes de sécurité, etc.).

e Placez toujours la machine CNC sur une surface stable.

e La 3030-PROVer Ultra utilise une alimentation électrique a haute intensité. Il est recommandé de ne pas brancher la fraiseuse CNC
sur une rallonge ou une multiprise, car cela pourrait endommager la machine.

e Assurez-vous que le bouton d'arrét d'urgence est facilement accessible a tout moment.

e Ne démontez jamais I'alimentation électrique ou les composants électriques. Cela annulerait la garantie.

e NE TOUCHEZ PAS la broche de la machine et ne placez aucune partie de votre corps a proximité de la zone de travail lorsque la
machine est en marche. Vous risqueriez de vous blesser gravement.

e NE LAISSEZ PAS les enfants sans surveillance a proximité de la machine CNC, méme lorsqu'elle ne fonctionne pas. Vous risqueriez
de vous blesser.

e NE LAISSEZ PAS la machine sans surveillance lorsqu'elle est en marche.

e Assurez-vous que votre machine CNC se trouve dans un endroit bien ventilé. Certains matériaux peuvent dégager de la fumée ou
des émanations pendant leur utilisation.



Specifications

U
Nom du Modéle 3030-PROVer Ultra
Zone de Travail 300 x 300 x 78 mm (11,81" x 11,81" x 3,07")
Dimensions Hors Tout 555 x 533 x 421 mm (21,85" x 20,98" x 16,57")
Compatibilité Avec les Cartes de Controle GRBL 1.1h
MCU 16
Vitesse Maximale 2000 mm/min
Logiciel CAM Logiciel Basé Sur le Micrologiciel GRBL, Par Exemple Candle, UGS
Matériau du Chassis Entiérement en Aluminium
Vis Sans Fin T12 mm Pas:4 mm

Logiciel de Contrble

GrblControl (Candle)

Systeme de Mouvement

Guide Linéaire HG15 et Vis a Billes

Moteur de Croche

Broche CA710 W

Moteur Pas a Pas

1,68 A, Couple de 0,72 Nm

Alimentation

110/230 V CA




Déballage

L

Remarque: en raison de la réglementation internationale sur les marchandises dangereuses, I'huile lubrifiante peut ne pas
étre incluse dans les expéditions vers certains pays. Le contenu réel regu prévaut.

\ in ;
C!

gl
l

|
——— e w

Module Axe Y Module Axe XZ Kit de Routeur
Compact 710 W
Support de Moteur Contréleur Hors Ligne Alimentation Cable USB A vers B

de Broche (65 mm)

o — =e

Cordon D'alimentation 3,5 m Cordon D'alimentation Kit Z-Probe Kit de Tuyaux de
Pour Routeur 710 W Refroidissement a Air



Unboxing

L

(10) Attaches de Céble

Carte SD (a L'intérieur
du Lecteur de Carte)

(2) Interrupteur
de Fin de Course

Lecteur de Carte

Hi
Yy

Lubrifiant (4) Kit de Fixation
(Non Inclus Pour L'australie)

ifl
I

Kit de Meches en V a 20 (2) Balais de Charbon

el GREASE =




Unboxing

L

—_——

Tournevis Plat

(L st

(3) Vis a Téte
Hexagonale M4x10

Genmitsu ;

c
&
m
%
°
<

Manuel D'utilisation

Clé Allen
(2,5 mm, 3 mm)

[

(7) Vis a Téte
Hexagonale M4x18

——
—

Clé
(10 mm, 17 mm)

[T

(3) Vis a Téte
Hexagonale M3x20

N

(9) Vis a Téte Hexagonale
Arrondie M5x20



Dimensions Assemblées

Al




Indice

U
Benvenuto ----- - - -\ - - - - - - - - - - 101
Dichiarazione di non responsabilitg -------------- - - - - - 103
Specifiche - ------- - - 104
Disimballaggio - -------—---—c - 105

Dimensioni Assemblate



Benvenuto

L

Grazie per aver acquistato il kit router CNC Genmitsu 3030-PROVer Ultra di SainSmart.

Tutto il materiale necessario per l'installazione & contenuto nella scheda SD inclusa nella confezione degli accessori. All'interno troverai:
e Versione PDF del presente manuale

e Software Candle & UGS

e Driver per Windows e MacOS

e File di esempio

Visita il Centro risorse online SainSmart per scaricare e installare i driver e il software per il tuo CNC.
https://docs.sainsmart.com/3030-prover-ultra

Scansiona il codice QR per trovare informazioni.

Scan To Find
CNC Resource




Benvenuto

102

L

Per assistenza tecnica, inviateci un'e-mail all'indirizzo support@sainsmart.com.
E possibile ottenere assistenza e supporto anche dal nostro gruppo Facebook. (Gruppo utenti CNC SainSmart Genmitsu)
Scansiona il codice QR per unirti al gruppo.




Dichiarazione di non responsabilita

L

Si prega di prestare attenzione durante I'utilizzo della macchina CNC. Questa macchina & un dispositivo elettrico con parti mobili e

aree di lavoro pericolose.

e Le macchine CNC Genmitsu sono destinate esclusivamente all'uso in ambienti interni.

e Per utilizzare questa macchina € necessario avere almeno 18 anni, a meno che non si sia sotto la supervisione di un adulto esperto
che conosce bene la macchina.

e Indossare dispositivi di protezione individuale adeguati (occhiali di sicurezza, ecc.).

e Posizionare sempre la macchina CNC su una superficie stabile.

e || modello 3030-PROVer Ultra utilizza un alimentatore ad alto amperaggio. Si consiglia di non collegare il router CNC a una prolunga
0 a una ciabatta, poiché cio potrebbe danneggiare la macchina.

e Assicurarsi che il pulsante di arresto di emergenza sia sempre facilmente accessibile.

e Non smontare mai l'alimentatore o i componenti elettrici. Cio invalidera la garanzia.

o NON TOCCARE il mandrino della macchina né avvicinare parti del corpo all'area di lavoro quando la macchina € in funzione. Si
potrebbero verificare lesioni gravi.

e NON lasciare i bambini incustoditi con la macchina CNC, anche quando non & in funzione. Potrebbero verificarsi lesioni.

e NON lasciare la macchina incustodita mentre € in funzione.

e Assicurarsi che la macchina CNC si trovi in un'area ben ventilata. Alcuni materiali potrebbero emettere fumo o fumi durante il
funzionamento.

103



Specifiche

104

L

Nome del Modello

3030-PROVer Ultra

Area di Lavoro

300 x 300 x 78 mm (11,81" x 11,81" x 3,07")

Dimensioni 555 x 533 x 421 mm (21,85" x 20,98" x 16,57")
Compatibilita Scheda di Controllo GRBL 1.1h

MCU 16

Velocita Massima 2000 mm/min

Software CAM

Software Basato su Firmware GRBL, ad Esempio Candle, UGS

Materiale del Telaio

Interamente in Alluminio

Vite di Comando

T12 mm Passo: 4 mm

Software di Controllo

GrblControl (Candle)

Sistema di Movimento

Guida Lineare HG15 e Vite a Ricircolo di Sfere

Motore Mandrino

Mandrino CAda 710 W

Motore Passo-passo

1,68 A, Coppia 0,72 Nm

Alimentazione

AC110/230V




Disimballaggio

L

Nota: a causa delle normative internazionali sulle merci pericolose, I'olio lubrificante potrebbe non essere incluso nelle

spedizioni verso alcuni paesi. Prevale il contenuto effettivo ricevuto.

|
——— e w

Modulo Asse Y

Supporto Motore
Mandrino (65 mm)

L

Cavo di Alimentazione
Router 710W da 3,5 m

=

gl
l

Modulo Asse XZ

°

Controller Offline

== g

Cavo di Alimentazione

ﬂ

Kit Router Compatto 710W

=

Alimentatore

=0

Kit Sonda Z

=

CavoUSBdaAaB

Kit Tubi Flessibili per
Raffreddamento ad Aria

105



Disimballaggio

106

L

(10) Fascette

Scheda SD (All'interno
del Lettore di Schede)

(2) Interruttore di Fine Corsa

Lettore di Schede

el GREASE =

Lubrificante
(Non Incluso per I'Australia)

il
I

Kit Punte a V da 20

Hi
W

(4) Kit Morsetti

—

(2) Spazzola di Carbone



Disimballaggio

L

—

Cacciavite a Taglio

(L st

(3) Vite a Testa
Esagonale M4x10

Genmitsu ;

c
&
m
%
°
<

Manuale d'uso

Chiave a Brugola
(2,5 mm, 3 mm)

[

(7) Viti a Testa
Esagonale M4x18

—
—

Chiave
(10 mm, 17 mm)

[T

(3) Viti a Testa
Esagonale M3x20

N

(9) Viti a Testa Esagonale

Arrotondata M5x20

107



Dimensioni Assemblate

108

Al

wwiey



indice

a
Bienvenido - - - - - - - - - oo o 109
Descargo de responsabilidad ------ - - - - oo oo 111
Especificaciones - ------ - - - - oo oo 112
Desembalaje -------== - 113

Dimensiones Montadas------ - - == -~ ==~ - o - oo 116



Bienvenido

L

Gracias por adquirir el kit de fresadora CNC Genmitsu 3030-PROVer Ultra de SainSmart.

Todo el material de configuracién se encuentra en la tarjeta SD incluida en la caja de accesorios. En su interior encontrara:
e Version en PDF de este manual

e Software Candle & UGS

e Controlador para Windows y MacOS

e Archivos de muestra

Visite el Centro de recursos en linea de SainSmart para descargar e instalar los controladores y el software para su CNC.
https://docs.sainsmart.com/3030-prover-ultra

Escanee el cddigo QR para encontrar informacion.

Scan To Find
CNC Resource

109



Bienvenido

L

Para obtener asistencia técnica, envienos un correo electrénico a support@sainsmart.com.

También puede obtener ayuda y asistencia en nuestro grupo de Facebook. (Grupo de usuarios de CNC SainSmart Genmitsu)
Escanee el codigo QR para unirse al grupo.




Descargo de responsabilidad

L

Tenga cuidado al manejar su maquina CNC. Esta maquina es un dispositivo eléctrico con piezas méviles y areas de trabajo peligrosas.

e Las maquinas CNC Genmitsu son solo para uso en interiores.

e Debe tener 18 afios 0 mas para manejar esta maquina, a menos que esté supervisado por un adulto con conocimientos y familiarizado
con la maquina.

e Utilice el equipo de proteccion personal adecuado (gafas de seguridad, etc.).

e Coloque siempre la maquina CNC sobre una superficie estable.

e La 3030-PROVer Ultra utiliza una fuente de alimentacién de alto amperaje. Se recomienda no enchufar la fresadora CNC a un
cable alargador o regleta, ya que podria dafiar la maquina.

e Asegurese de que el botén de parada de emergencia sea facilmente accesible en todo momento.

o Nunca desmonte la fuente de alimentacién ni los componentes eléctricos. Esto ANULARA la garantia.

e NO TOQUE el husillo de la maquina ni coloque ninguna parte del cuerpo cerca del area de trabajo cuando la maquina esté en
funcionamiento. Podrian producirse lesiones graves.

e NO deje a los nifios sin supervision con la maquina CNC, incluso cuando no esté en funcionamiento. Podrian producirse lesiones.

e NO deje la maquina desatendida mientras esta en funcionamiento.

e Asegurese de que su maquina CNC se encuentre en un area bien ventilada. Algunos materiales pueden desprender humo o gases
durante su funcionamiento.

111



Especificaciones

112

L

Nombre del Modelo

3030-PROVer Ultra

Area de Trabajo

300 x 300 x 78 mm (11,81" x 11,81" x 3,07")

Dimensiones Totales

555 x 533 x 421 mm (21,85" x 20,98" x 16,57")

Compatibilidad Con Placas de Control

GRBL 1.1h

MCU

16

Velocidad Maxima

2000 mm/min

Software CAM

Software Basado en Firmware GRBL, p. ¢j., Candle, UGS

Material del Bastidor

Aluminio

Husillo

T12 mm Paso: 4 mm

Software de Control

GrblControl (Candle)

Sistema de Movimiento

Guia Lineal HG15 y Husillo de Bolas

Motor del Husillo

Husillo de CAde 710 W

Motor Paso a Paso

1,68 A, Parde 0,72 Nm

Fuente de Alimentacion

CA 110/230 V




Desembalaje

L

Nota: Debido a las normativas internacionales sobre mercancias peligrosas, es posible que el aceite lubricante no se incluya
en los envios a determinados paises. Prevalecera el contenido real recibido.

n i
- l

Médulo del Eje Y Maodulo del Eje XZ Kit de Fresadora
Compacta de 710 W

w Y = =t

Soporte del Motor Controlador Offline Fuente de Alimentacion Cable USB A-B
del Husillo (65 mm)

O — = SO

Cable de Alimentacion de Cable de Alimentacion Kit Z-Probe Kit de Manguera de
3,5 m para Router de 710 W Refrigeracion Por Aire



Unboxing

114

L

(10) Bridas para Cables

Tarjeta SD (Dentro del
Lector de Tarjetas)

(2) Interruptor de Limite

Lector de Tarjetas

el GREASE =

Lubricante
(No Incluido para Australia)

ifl
I

Kit de Brocas en V de 20°

Hi
Yy

(4) Kit de Abrazaderas

(2) Cepillo de Carbon



Unboxing

L

—_——

Destornillador Plano

(L st

(3) Tornillo de Cabeza
Hexagonal M4x10

Genmitsu ;

c
&
m
%
°
<

Manual de Usuario

Llave Allen
(2,5 mm, 3 mm)

[

(7) Tornillos de Cabeza
Hexagonal M4x18

—
—

Llave
(10 mm, 17 mm)

[T

(3) Tornillo de Cabeza
Hexagonal M3x20

N

(9) Tornillos Hexagonales
Redondeados M5x%20

115



Dimensiones Montadas

116

Al




Saill SMART

POWER TO THE MAKERS

Genmitsu

Desktop CNC & Laser

Email: support@sainsmart.com OF-R0]

n Facebook messenger: https://m.me/SainSmart ; -:.r'ﬁ";
Help and support is also available from our Facebook Group %

2330 Paseo Del Prado, C303, Las Vegas, NV, 89102 Facebook Gr:)up




